

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 15-1495 and Consolidated Cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOHN A. TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

**MICHAEL P. HUERTA, and
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Interim Final Rule
of the Federal Aviation Administration

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JOHN A. TAYLOR**

R. BEN SPERRY
THOMAS W. STRUBLE
BERIN M. SZOKA
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave. NE, Suite 409
Washington, DC 20002
202-803-2867
bszoka@techfreedom.org

June 21, 2016

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND CASES	2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The FAA violated Section 336 of the <i>FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012</i> by promulgating the Interim Final Rule.....	11
A. <i>Chevron</i> does not apply to the FAA’s interpretation of Section 336(a).	11
B. The plain meaning of Section 336(a) unambiguously bars the FAA from promulgating such a rule regulating model aircraft.	12
C. Congress intended Section 336(a) to extend the FAA’s past practice of exempting model aircraft from regulatory oversight.	14
D. The FAA’s interpretation should fail whether or not <i>Chevron</i> is applied.	16
II. The FAA Incorrectly Invoked the “Good Cause” Exception to the Notice-and-Comment Requirement	16
III. The FAA’s IFR is Arbitrary and Capricious	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airport Operators Council Intern v. Shaffer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 79 (D.D.C. 1973).....	18
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18, 19
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12, 14, 16, 23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Gemain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415, slip op. (June 20, 2016).	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	24
<i>Hawaii Helicopter Operators Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23
<i>Texas Food Indus. Ass’n v. USDA</i> , 842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993)	19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	17
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 (2015).....	10, 17, 21
* <i>FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012</i> , Pub. L. No. 112-95, 126 Stat. 11 (2012).	9, 11, 13, 15, 22, 23

Administrative Materials

Interpretation of the Special Rule for Model Aircraft, No. FAA-2014-0396
(June 18, 2014)..... 15

Model Aircraft Operating Standards, AC 91-57A (Sept. 2, 2015) 15

- * Registration and Marking Requirements for Small Unmanned Aircraft, *Interim Final Rule*, 80 Fed. Reg. 78594 (Dec. 16, 2015) (JA 9) 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23

Miscellaneous

CONG. REC. S.832 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2011) 15

Eli Dourado & Samuel Hammond, *Do Consumer Drones Endanger the National Airspace? Evidence from Wildlife Strike Data*, MERCATUS CENTER OF GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY (Mar. 2016). 17

Michael A. Rosenhouse, Annotation, *Construction and Application of Good Cause Exception to Notice and Comment Rulemaking Under Administrative Procedure Act (APA) 5 U.S.C.A. § 553(b)(B)*, 26 A.L.R. FED. 2D 97 (2015). 17

Michael Asimov, *Interim-Final Rules: Making Haste Slowly*, 51 ADMIN. L. REV. 703 (1999) 17

Regarding, AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 2015). 14

Regarding, MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S LEARNER'S DICTIONARY ONLINE (last visited June 21, 2016), available at <http://goo.gl/dC7Dly>..... 14
